# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

#### Chapter 250.

Снар. 250.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Maine Mammoth Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All property, whether real or personal, insured by said company, shall be divided into separate and distinct classes not exceeding three, and each class shall be liable for its own The premium notes of each class of risks shall be holden and assessed to pay the losses occurring in their respective classes, and not each for the other; and the policy of each member of the company shall designate with which class of risks he is associated. The company shall open books of accounts with each class of risks, and all the business, receipts, disbursements, losses, assessments and expenses, shall be put to the several classes to which they are applicable; and the general expenses of the company which are not strictly applicable to either class, shall be apportioned to the several classes according to the amount insured by each.

Property insured

Each class holden to pay its own premium note.

Each policy to designate its class.

Records and accounts, how kept.

Expenses of the company, how apportioned.

Insurance, how

classified.

All applications to said company for insurance, hereafter made, may be taken by said company under their present act of incorporation until the property to be insured in each class shall amount to fifty thousand dollars, when the risks thus taken may be classified, and the policies issued; the applications made under this section shall contain a provision Proviso. for transferring the risk from the general company to a classified risk, when the property to be insured in the several classes shall amount to the sum aforesaid.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

#### Chapter 251.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Bucksport Seminary.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Such trustees as shall be chosen, as hereinafter Corporators. provided, by John N. Swasey, Charles Barnard, Henry Darling, Theodore C. Woodman, Enoch Barnard, Bliss Blodget, and Joseph R. Folsom, with their associates, subscribers to an agreement dated October tenth, one thousand eight hundred and

Снар. 251.

Corporate name.

forty-eight, to constitute a fund for a public school in Bucksport, and the successors of said trustees are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name of the trustees of the Bucksport Seminary, for the promotion of literature, science and morality.

Powers, privileges and liabilities. Sect. 2. Said corporation are hereby vested with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations. They are authorized to use a common seal, to prosecute and defend suits at law, to make and establish by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, and the well ordering of said seminary, not repugnant to the laws of this state, and to hold estate, real and personal, by gift, grant or otherwise, the yearly income of which shall not exceed the sum of five thousand dollars.

Trustees, how

SECT. 3. Said trustees may be chosen at a meeting of said subscribers, called in pursuance of the fourth section of this act. A majority of the trustees shall constitute a quorum for doing business, and they may, at any time, remove any one of their number, whom they shall adjudge incapable of discharging said trust, and may, by ballot, fill vacancies in their board and choose additional trustees: provided, however, that the number of said trustees shall, at no time, be less than seven nor more than seventeen.

Number of

trustees.

Authorized to remove any one of their number.

First meeting of

First meeting of

Sect. 4. Any two of the persons named in the first section of this act, may call the first meeting of said subscribers, by giving written notice thereof to their associates seven days, at least, prior to said meeting; and they may also call the first meeting of said trustees by giving to each of them, in hand, a written notice thereof, or by leaving the same at the post office in Bucksport, directed to them, at their usual place of abode, at least seven days before said meeting; and an affidavit of such notice, filed with said trustees, shall be sufficient proof thereof.

Act of June 8, 1849, repealed. SECT. 5. An act entitled an act to incorporate the Bucksport Seminary, approved June eighth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, is hereby repealed. And this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved August 7, 1849.]